BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Robert W. Johnson Robert J. Ford Harold J. Dahl I. A. Pederson A. B. Schaefer

Chairman Member Member Ex-Officio Member Ex-Officio Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE RESOLUTION FOR)
THE INCORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF)
ONEKA, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA)

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Oneka requesting incorporation of said town into a village to be known as the Village of Oneka was received by the Minnesota Municipal Commission on July 30, 1970. The Washington County Board of Commissioners duly appointed Commissioners I. A. Pederson and A. B. Schaefer to serve as ex-officio members of the Municipal Commission for the purposes of the proceeding herein.

The matter came on for hearing on October 20, 1970 at the Town Hall of the Town of Oneka. Appearances were made by Charles Johnson and John F. Gilsdorf, Attorneys for the Town of Oneka, and J. E. Cass, Attorney for the Village of Hugo. Continued sessions of the hearing were held on February 3, 1971 and July 7, 1971. On September 13, 1971, the Minnesota Municipal Commission issued its order consolidating the entire Town of Oneka and the Village of Hugo into a new village, to be known as the Village of Hugo.

The Minnesota Municipal Commission having carefully considered all of the relevant files and records and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. A resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Oneka on the incorporation of said town into a village was filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission on July 30, 1970. The resolution was proper in form, content, and execution.
- 2. Due, timely and adequate notice of the hearing ordered by the Minnesota Municipal Commission was published, served and filed.
- 3. On September 13, 1971, the Minnesota Municipal Commission issued its order consolidating the entire Town of Oneka and the Village of Hugo to form a single new village, to be known as the Village of Hugo.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- The Minnesota Municipal Commission duly acquired and now has jurisdiction over this incorporation proceeding.
- 2. An order granting or denying the proposed incorporation is unnecessary.
- The Minnesota Municipal Commission should order that, barring substantial change in circumstance, the within proceeding be terminated.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That, barring substantial change in circumstance, the proceeding herein is terminated.

Dated this 23rd day of September, 1971

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 304 Capitol Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota

Bruce Rasmussen

Executive Secretary

#23021 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED